502374497 06/06/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Donald W. Thomson	05/22/2013
Randell N. Smith	05/22/2013
Jerald W. Olp Sr.	05/22/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RC02 Washington, Inc.
Street Address:	701 Fifth Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 4200
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98104

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8245475

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2066826031

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-622-4900

Email: ColleenM@SeedIP.com

Correspondent Name: Lorraine Linford
Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 5400

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	780090.402
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lorraine Linford
Signature:	/Lorraine Linford/

502374497 REEL: 030558 FRAME: 0898

-34KA7K

8245 | \$40.00

Date:	06/06/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=402 assignment#page1.tif source=402 assignment#page2.tif source=402 assignment#page3.tif source=402 assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 030558 FRAME: 0899

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Donald W. Thomson, Randell N. Smith, and Jerald W. Olp, Sr. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having mailing addresses of 174 North Railway Street, Apt. 303, Okotoks, Alberta T1S-0E2 Canada; 0173 Mel Rey Road, Glenwood Springs, Colorado 81601; and 301 Mel Rey Road, Glenwood Springs, Colorado 81601 are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "ENVIRONMENT FRIENDLY BUILDING SYSTEM UTILIZING RECYCLED/UPCYCLED, COLLAPSED, PREFORMED AND POST CONSUMER PLASTIC MATERIAL," as described and claimed in United States Letters Patent No. 8,245,475, issued August 21, 2012; and for which an application was filed on October 18, 2012 with the U.S. Receiving Office of the PCT and assigned Application No. PCT/US2012/060834;

WHEREAS, RC02 Washington, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of Washington having a place of business at 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200, Seattle, Washington 98104, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said letters patent and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said letters patent in the United States of America and its territorial possessions including any extensions or adjustments in term thereof and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said applications to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, applications and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made, including the right to sue and collect damages for past and present infringement of the patent rights. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

PATENT REEL: 030558 FRAME: 0900

Date Randell N. Smith State of)) ss.	Provin	I certify that person who appeared before	I know or have e me, and said his free and vol	e fue plasmada de mi puño y letra al momento de rea	nstar oue
County of)		State of)))		

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Randell N. Smith is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated Signature of



Date	Donald W. Thomson
State of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
County of) ss.)
person who appeared be	hat I know or have satisfactory evidence that Donald W. Thomson is the fore me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrumence his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
	Dated
	DatedSignature of Notary Public
	Printed Name
	My appointment expires
person who appeared be	Randell N. Smith (alco) ss. hat I know or have satisfactory evidence that Randell N. Smith is the fore me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument has his free and voluntary set for the year and representation.
instrument.	be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
MAUREEN CAREW NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID #19974003500 My Commission Expires February 25, 2017	Signature of Notary Public MALWEEN CANNO Printed Name MAL

May 22, 2013

Ferald W. Olp, Si

Date

State of Colorado

County of 1

SS.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Jerald W. Olp, Sr. is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

MAUREEN CAREW
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID #19974003500
My Commission Expires February 25, 2017

Signature of Notary Public Mann

Printed Name

cen Caren

My appointment expires

2.25-2017

2467438_1.DOCX (780090.402/402WO)